During the year, the Company identified an insurance policy had been recorded in the prior year, net of commission and claims
provision at $1.7m, instead of gross for $9.7m. Therefore, an adjustment has been recognised for the year ended 31 December 2021 to
gross up the amount of gross written premiums, unearned premiums and the associated loss adjusting and other expenses in the
statement of comprehensive income, and, adjust the impacted insurance assets and liabilities in the Statement of financial position as at
31 December 2021.

These adjustments include those related to the deferral of premiums and expenses in line with earnings profiles and the impact from
outwards reinsurance contracts purchased. For the year ended 31 December 2021, the impact on profit is $nil. There have been no
changes to the statement of cash flows arising from the prior period adjustment. The effect of the restatement on these financial
statements is summarised below.

Accounting policies
For the year ended 31 December 2022

   Lancashire Insurance Company (UK) Limited | Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022   23

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Extract)

31 December
2021

As previously
reported

$m
Adjustment

$m

31 December
2021

As restated
$m

Financial statement caption

Gross premiums written  303.4  8.0  311.4

Outwards reinsurance premiums  (264.0)  (6.4)  (270.4)

Net premiums written  39.4  1.6  41.0

Change in unearned premiums  (13.9)  (5.8)  (19.7)

Change in unearned premiums on premiums ceded  10.2  4.6  14.8

Net premiums earned  35.7  0.4  36.1

Insurance losses and loss adjustment expenses  108.4  0.2  108.6

Insurance losses and loss adjustment expenses recoverable  (87.3)  (0.2)  (87.5)

Insurance acquisition expenses  60.7  2.1  62.8

Insurance acquisition expenses ceded and overrider commission  (79.9)  (1.7)  (81.6)

Profit (loss) before tax  (2.1)  —  (2.1)

Statement of Financial Position (Extract)

31 December
2021

As previously
reported

$m
Adjustment

$m

31 December
2021

As restated
$m

Financial statement caption

Inwards premiums receivable from insureds and cedants  142.2  8.0  150.2

Losses and loss adjustment expenses  305.8  0.2  306.0

Unearned premiums  191.9  5.8  197.7

Deferred acquisition costs  40.0  4.1  44.1

Deferred acquisition costs ceded  34.8  3.3  38.1

Insurance contracts - other payables  8.4  6.2  14.6

Reinsurance assets- Unearned premiums on premiums ceded  136.2  4.6  140.8

Reinsurance assets- Reinsurance recoveries  254.1  0.2  254.3

Amounts payable to reinsurers  87.8  1.4  89.2

Total assets  820.7  16.9  837.6

Total liabilities  643.6  16.9  660.5

Total shareholder’s equity attributable to equity shareholder  177.1  —  177.1

Accounting policies
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Lancashire Insurance Company (UK) Limited | Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022  24

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is a provider of global insurance and reinsurance products.  The Company was incorporated in the UK on 17 March 2006
and is authorised by the PRA to conduct general insurance business.  The Company is a limited liability company with an intermediate
holding company, Lancashire Insurance Holdings (UK) Limited.  LIHL is 100 per cent owned by the ultimate parent company,